#### 900559496 07/17/2020

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM587137

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION			
IATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900546045			

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wheatsheaf Group Limited		12/21/2018	Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ostara Nutrient Recovery Technologies Inc.					
Street Address:	1199 West Pender Street					
City:	Vancouver, British Columbia					
State/Country:	CANADA					
Postal Code:	V6E 2R1					
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA					

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3532577	CRYSTAL GREEN
Registration Number:	3865199	PEARL
Registration Number:	3983173	ALL WAYS GREEN
Registration Number:	3909846	
Registration Number:	4430398	CREATING VALUE FROM WASTE
Registration Number:	4795742	OSTARA
Registration Number:	4545954	OSTARA

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 4168680673

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416 601 7765
Email: bbell@mccarthy.ca

Correspondent Name: Bethanne Bell, McCarthy Tétrault LLP

Address Line 1: Suite 5300, TD Bank Tower

Address Line 2: Box 48, 66 Wellington Street West
Address Line 4: Toronto, Ontario, CANADA M5K 1E6

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bethanne Bell

TRADEMARK REEL: 006995 FRAME: 0120

900559496

SIGNATURE:	/Bethanne Bell/				
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2020				
Total Attachments: 5					
source=Release of Security Ostara Wheatsheaf - Copy#page1.tif					
source=Release of Security Ostara Wheatsheaf - Copy#page2.tif					
source=Release of Security Ostara Wheatsheaf - Copy#page3.tif					
source=Release of Security Ostara Wheatsheaf - Copy#page4.tif					
source=Release of Security Ostara Wheatsheaf - Copy#page5.tif					

TRADEMARK REEL: 006995 FRAME: 0121

### CONFIRMATORY RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS CONFIRMATORY RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made effective as of December 21, 2018 ("Effective Date"), by WHEATSHEAF GROUP LIMITED ("Collateral Agent") in its capacity as collateral agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), in favor of OSTARA NUTRIENT RECOVERY TECHNOLOGIES INC. (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement between the Collateral Agent and the Debtor entered into as of November 10, 2017 (the "IP Security Agreement"), the Debtor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of the Debtor's intellectual property rights, including the intellectual property rights listed in Exhibit A (the "IP Collateral") and the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement has terminated as of the Effective Date and the Collateral Agent agrees to confirm the release of its security interest over the Debtor's rights, title, and interests in and to all of the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Agent hereby confirms that it has unconditionally and expressly released, terminated, and extinguished any and all of its right, title, and interest in and to any security interests over the Debtor's rights, title, and interests in and to the IP Collateral.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby directs the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Release with respect to the IP Collateral in such places as deemed necessary or advisable to give effect hereto.
- 3. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed signature page of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed with effect as of the Effective Date.

WHEATSHEAF GROUP LIMITED, as the Collateral Agent

By: Name

Title: Authorized Signatory

MT DOCS 20311200

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006995 FRAME: 0122

Exhibit "A"

IP Collateral

MT DOGS 20311200

TRADEMÄRK \*\*\* \*\*\*\*

REEL: 006995 FRAME: 0123

## A. Patent and Patent Applications

	3				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Photology.	Smmd	bekeires	Assolication/Patent Number	(Dens)
Sudani da (Vintania Incinno)		x	Channelle		
Particul Social accounts Transports		. ×	ESA	2623787	
Substitute Control State Control		*	1984		
College And Consequent Consequent		] ×	Southette	72002	
Partition is a difference of the streets	*************	X		2008515653	University of Societ Columbia
Heisiaan kan vinerenaan (renderen	********	}	itest seve	10-1000000	Litternin of Brain Country
Million beavers and a comme			ESS STORE		
		<del> </del>	Europe		
Rethne for time Castral		famanik.	ļ	<u> </u>	Social Metapor Sociate Contrologies y
Market Speed and And Conducts Spelling Control	<u>X</u>	ļ	Server.	257.730	Orton Narrara Barriary (at the highest
Mentro for Story Corony		ļ	Longo	14623942.0	Server Survey Servery Territorial Man
Rianto Apponio a Anglisticani for Francisco			Chro	NY 8 17 885	1
Store and Cast Advance Facilities Composition and Mannada his history Sume		ý.	Connects		Titles Survey Su
Skow and Pag Relation Floritiston Compositions and Matthews for Making Same	8	processing and the second			State that we i to come to do no logge on
likter teri kaji desimbe kantikan Kampanisya. Sai kietrasi da kanting kans			<u>984</u>	348883	itteld National Assessing Jacksoniagies m
Str and had had hengin honding the second			Spar	Crissipper	Other Mariani American Particularity of the
ord Marines for Stating Stone	X		- Server	189513897.2	Survivation of the survivation o
hastana 19 Shandara Lagaday Kasabaana	X		Cercols	Oastro.	
				X386384	Surara Substitut Executor: Southeraugust in:
Comment Of Proceeding Controlling Proceedings		*****	Source	30 153812019793.3	Obtaviliania kanang Tananak garan
Tribuni Il Hagina Spining Subsacio					
					Others Services Facusers Instrudence on
nyanara Ci Finagi wa-Caraning statungan	3		NSSAW.	379690	
					Order Subject Recovery (accordingly to
CONTRACTOR				8833)	Calana Science de Locero Sectioningos, Sci.
entrine Ci Stouthin Corpory Windows	200		Cycana		
A Acres (Car do Associate Section)	X	····		3689903	Oxox hadani ilawan hasannya ya
easured (a) statistical content of continuous	20000	er constant		The state of the s	and a second sec
St. S. monteste des St. milita Secure	X.İ		Smith	11/094698531	Description Provides to
minor of Standard Comme	-				Borne Suntani Dermany Derivativani Inc.
tainen O Housen Continue Historia. O Housen der Housen bewert			iasa	(2.0200000	
					Other full has been been been beginning
filmen of charakers comming stemments To committee and therefore because	×	on constant	None	ALC: 20	
	ii	······	Mento		Court Matrices Sections Decisioning to the
Marie CE Prophetic Sections Westernster Commission and Prophetic Sections	1672000	and a			
			Servers	2010	Colore Shift on Amount of Designation (Amount of the Colored C
Amond TV Microphone-Containing Microphone	******		a de		
Control of the Section Control of the Section		manana ka ja	.Pscidhol.		QCST Marient Recovery Technologies (co.
SMANNE SELECTION AND SELECTION OF SELECTION SE			Accepted	20111111	Otto Novem Engage Laboring in the
shareter and Associates selections	× }		árus)	152023352778	Colors Science: Second Technologies inc.

MT DOCS 20311200

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006995 FRAME: 0124

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· ************************************	··}		
		noon.			
tors.		\$			
Shared the françoisting belong from		Same	derindender	Application/Petant Sounder	Curso:
Manustrani Aurolini (Spacio	i×	8	Carrie		and the second s
AMERICAN SERVICES SERVICES SERVICES	mgmanaaaa.	Spiramooo			
Waterstown Associate Survey		Ĭ	Sene	Canadagancana	
Pentity for Physiology Solone, 5 per			Accounting of the		Collect Wickers Recovery Technologies Inc.
Manager and Secretary Second	<u></u>	·		25,87619	Charles Managers and a second
Section for Presidently Selected Section		3		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	Otto Sintro America Tarantura (n.
Waterway and department decision.	X	3			
SALLES AND SALES SALES SALES SALES SALES	angeressering		www.illillillillillillillillillillillillill		Driver States and the Section Se
Managar and announce standow	i x		Managa		
grants, great attended to payde come		ەنىنىسىنىسى <i>دۇ</i>		<del></del>	Child Settler Between Technologies to:
Norman me susceptive timeste	LX	1	Spoth stores	3920037008443	}
Recipion from Proceedings and Column Science		3			Diller & Stadison Research Technologies Inc.
AND A COLOR OF STREET,		3	ê 5		
Morracis Ann Apparation For Science		francisco		.i	Cities distribute in income a ferrinaring and in-
Million Conglision of Congress	1 8	į			£
	-	ļ	- Kores		
Water of Act Apparetos For Structo Recounty	i				The state of the s
and chromine similarity tripicies.			1	*	***
			8	\$25,9850040 Constitutions	
			8	material in Easter Belgion, testen Lucanopurg, Standar, Gallinary,	*
		<u> </u>	Consessor	The state of the second	Francis States
Anthrody Area Apparation For Security Apparatus			§	Anna Marie Company of the Company of	Osas Sidan German Latiniaes ir
MIX (MITTER) Prophers typicals					
	denniment	Massama	STORES SERVICE	\$	Entera frunteni konsuma Yachanagas co-
delicate And Apparetus for Streets Accesses			ĺ	1	
Niki Selitaka Panghan Kanana	.]		\$2000	2722.000.00	
***************************************			Commence of the commence of th	<u> </u>	Ossira Stational Engages Technologies by
Self-extrated Appearatus for Security Recovery					
http://www.en.Phrophyse.Haveston	4		Generally	800000000000000000000000000000000000000	Planeto Dichical Para
forfersis Arab Apparentise the Marche Accounty					Cities Albient Service Probably
NO SUPPLEMENT PROGRAMME PROGRAMME.	ì	w. 3			iii
Moderate Commence Com	in a second	minimized.			Others his best factoring to the leading to the
391190 30500001507			266	V.V.	<b>}</b>
and Accounted States Coloning To Burnous		***************************************		7637.70	Chris Witter boomers
ter al Suophine 1000 Activativa in lago Stituting Stitutionals	<u></u>	<u> </u>	53536	\$431327	la
Miller Springerer					Clean Water traditions
was remarked to the scientification and	spannennsk	manalay	60000.5000		Chen Wester besteun:
Mariana Salinana Salana Sa		1			1
taliantes (Leiberg			F1		
	Samuel Control of the	······································	681919	35363.54	Clean island halitage
gazin serlagan	l		Australia	2001209410	
dide Actoring Heape in sping To decrees and Manahan			***************************************		Class Notes continue
nas <del>papitata palka pakata ka ja ja usa</del>	in in the second	in the comment			Charl Wood Indicate
and therefores			1	·····	N.X51 (1998) 2800086
Diff Action to Strong Strong to Approxim			20000	IIIIII invitationis	Cana State teckuru
62200 53220000000	3	× 1	35.110		
tito desaglas Surga Sergang Exilomatio			<u> </u>		Come Marin territorie
XXXX FXXXXXXXXX		8	Singustors	600000	
DOWN ACCOUNTS SERVICE SERVICES OF THE PROPERTY OF				274000	Cene Widor institute
one Aboutest	mmaaaaada	Lutimon	. See Trainer	586362	Parameteria (m. 1911)
His Atherica Shelga Sirpaning Callemano His Massalans	3			The second secon	She was indicate
Secretaria de la constante de	mmmig	smanning.	"Reede Addies. 🚶	20090868	Come Water Institute
5590.52000000000					
Sa Aconomic Distance and Committee and	manningi		£	138903	Titras Water instincte
A Conserve Service Proceedings of the Conserve Service		į			
\$6500X0000 :		8	Sexis		
till kelembel Medbe Helbelonen krei	maning	minimi		300903	Carac Mater Investiga
Parin Signey Found on Scrott	1	\$	iii		
Annual Calumbia			Determin	2738085	Circan Washer Service and
				A4444444 ()	Prilate Annual (555) (194)

M80 21.22.10

# B. Trademark Applications and Registrations

Stand	S manager			Association/Reads	
WOLC SALLY	1,000,000	Special	j. jaritalistissi	Manager	Owner
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	a de la companya de l		Correction	384827.7.7400	
			7	adirami	Sent diamet proper learned to be
Patricia Greek			•	8	
550000000000000000000000000000000000000	-	X	CONSTRUCT STORES	2,532,577	Ween and the second of the sec
Metrica delega	3			and the second seco	Source Will bern Survivory Technologies for
Trini units	J	i i	Europaan tammanan	(90% 0000 2008	Postoria St. danna v
	<u> </u>	\$	Chora	10575437	Divine Successi Seasons Technology on his
		X	Canada	\$146.7831.813	Cities 418 and Assovery Technologies by
			November Schools	3861.099	Corre Michigan Saranany Factor Aggles for
	\$\$	000000 X	Recommen Community	(81787818)	Transport and the second secon
38'48' 363' w			A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	alamanning garage	STREE SUCCESS SECTION OF THE SECTION
. 85875 GREEN			Caraida	T866 386,376	Province to account to
A. 110-110-110-110-110-110-1	ļ		24:000		House the wall have been been done to
					Column Statement Security Technologies in
II. SMAYS QBEREA					
L. WAY: SPEIN	f	<u> </u>	Lineage States	3,988,129	Cities Not in Changes by
took Reignisee	<b></b>	······	European Community		Chine Avenues Services Technologies in
- 1990)	1			Accession of the second	
		ų.			
near girthi rikn	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Carada	7540776.899	Colors Marriage Successory Systemologica by
wer Design Logic			(ACTOR STATES	3,500,888	Ottore National Society Technologies for
minimum and a second			Corespon Commission	0000037595	Octors Statebert Recovery Technologies as
SATING VALUE FROM WARTS	į.				And the same of the same of the same
The second secon	in the second second	haaaaahaaaa	Teneda Teneda	78680801171 S	Differs Maintenn Recisionly Sectional agins as:
NAMES OF THE PARTY	90	***************************************			
	Lucione	<u> </u>	Sticked States	4,436,336	NO ECON NACIONAL DE ROMA DE LA COMPANSION DEL COMPANSION DE LA COMPANSION
989 (1898) (893) (899) (899) 889	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		anabase, continuente	The state of the s	North Statement Services and Section Segment 16.
			(664)	And the second of the second o	land the seminative productions of
3.8		X: 82	instit		Action Multimers Recovery Sections against the
1844 1845			N/80 3/80/3	10.00 mm m	latery Stateberr Resources Sectoralogies suc-
8025		×	isdati Make	**************************************	Mary Rolling Decisions Technologue oc

MT DOCS 20311200

**RECORDED: 04/22/2020** 

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006995 FRAME: 0126